


ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First of all, all praises and thanks to Allah, Lord of al-Mighty, for His Guidance and will, 

for the revelation of some of His knowledge for me in the successful to write this 

research. 

Many thanks to my beloved mother who never quit in giving me full support, 

understanding and courage throughout the research without hassle. Thanks also to my 

lovely family and special friends for always supporting me. 

This research would also not be possible and successful without the help and support 

from my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nursuriati Jamil and course coordinator, Dr. Siti 

Salwa Salleh. Many thanks to them for giving instructions, advices, motivation, support 

and guide the research in obtaining a good research. 

Finally, a deepest gratitude goes to my course colleagues of CS230 for their help and 

others who have, in one way or others, given me invaluable help, assistance and advice. 

And to the respondents for the cooperation they gave. Last but not least, to the seniors 

who have shared their knowledge. Thank you very much. 

v 



ABSTRACT 

Image can be described as photographed, painted or sculptured. Nowadays, images 

are extremely shared throughout the Internet. Annotating or captioning can be used 

to classify images. However, manual annotation is time consuming for large database 

and there is no standard in caption an image by manual annotation because it is based 

on human perception. The objectives of this project are to implement automatic 

annotation for images using K-means clustering, to develop an automatic image 

annotation prototype using color segmentation and to test the efficiency of the 

automatic image annotation prototype. The scope of this project is digital image of 

beach photographs with JPegs format. This project is implemented using a basic K-

Means clustering as the algorithm for color segmentation and using direct technique 

to annotate the colors with the appropriate words by using predefined colors. The 

color model used is RGB (Red, Blue, Green) color model. The experimental results 

show that the images would be captioned with SKY, SEA, BEACH, GRASS, TREE, 

HELL, ROCK or CLOUD. In the future, this project needs enhancement to produce 

better result with implementing advance clustering techniques. 

Keywords: Image annotation, Captioning, Clustering, K-Means, RGB Color 

VI 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

Approval iii 

Declaration iv 

Acknowledgment v 

Abstract vi 

List of Tables x 

List of Figures xi 

Chapter 1: Introduction 1 

1.1 Research Background 1 

1.2 Problem Statement 4 

1.3 Objective 6 

1.4 Project Scope 6 

1.5 Proj ect S ignificant 7 

Chapter 2: Literature Review 8 

2.1 Introduction 8 

2.2 Related Research on Feature Segmentation in Automatic 

Image Annotation 10 

2.3 Fundamental Design of Automatic Image Annotation 12 

2.4 Techniques to do Automatic Image Annotation 14 

2.4.1 Techniques to do Segmentation 15 

vii 



Chapter 3: 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

Chapter 4: 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

Chapter 5: 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

2.4.2 Techniques to do Clustering 

2.4.3 Techniques to Analyze Keywords Correlation 

Research Methodology 

Introduction 

Research Formulation Framework 

3.2.1 Analysis 

3.2.2 Design 

3.2.3 Implementation 

3.2.4 Testing 

3.2.5 Documentation 

Hardware and Software Requirement 

Results and Discussion 

Introduction 

Experiment Results 

4.2.1 Initialization Mode with Distance Measure 

4.2.2 Number of Centroids 

Testing Result 

Conclusion and Future Research 

Introduction 

Constraints 

Conclusion 

Future Research 

16 

20 

22 

22 

22 

23 

23 

35 

39 

39 

40 

41 

41 

43 

43 

47 

50 

54 

54 

54 

55 

55 

References & Bibliographies 56 

Appendices 61 

viii 


