UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUTOMATIC IMAGE ANNOTATION USING COLOR SEGMENTATION

SITI AISYAH BINTI SA'DAN

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.) FACILITY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

MAY 2009

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, all praises and thanks to Allah, Lord of al-Mighty, for His Guidance and will, for the revelation of some of His knowledge for me in the successful to write this research.

Many thanks to my beloved mother who never quit in giving me full support, understanding and courage throughout the research without hassle. Thanks also to my lovely family and special friends for always supporting me.

This research would also not be possible and successful without the help and support from my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nursuriati Jamil and course coordinator, Dr. Siti Salwa Salleh. Many thanks to them for giving instructions, advices, motivation, support and guide the research in obtaining a good research.

Finally, a deepest gratitude goes to my course colleagues of CS230 for their help and others who have, in one way or others, given me invaluable help, assistance and advice. And to the respondents for the cooperation they gave. Last but not least, to the seniors who have shared their knowledge. Thank you very much.

v

ABSTRACT

Image can be described as photographed, painted or sculptured. Nowadays, images are extremely shared throughout the Internet. Annotating or captioning can be used to classify images. However, manual annotation is time consuming for large database and there is no standard in caption an image by manual annotation because it is based on human perception. The objectives of this project are to implement automatic annotation for images using K-means clustering, to develop an automatic image annotation prototype using color segmentation and to test the efficiency of the automatic image annotation prototype. The scope of this project is digital image of beach photographs with JPegs format. This project is implemented using a basic K-Means clustering as the algorithm for color segmentation and using direct technique to annotate the colors with the appropriate words by using predefined colors. The color model used is RGB (Red, Blue, Green) color model. The experimental results show that the images would be captioned with SKY, SEA, BEACH, GRASS, TREE, HILL, ROCK or CLOUD. In the future, this project needs enhancement to produce better result with implementing advance clustering techniques.

Keywords: Image annotation, Captioning, Clustering, K-Means, RGB Color

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Approval		iii
Declaration		iv
Acknowledg	ment	v
Abstract		vi
List of Table	S	x
List of Figure	es	xi
Chapter 1:	Introduction	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Objective	6
1.4	Project Scope	6
1.5	Project Significant	7
	ale.	
Chapter 2:	Literature Review	8
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Related Research on Feature Segmentation in Automatic	
	Image Annotation	10
2.3	Fundamental Design of Automatic Image Annotation	
2.4	Techniques to do Automatic Image Annotation	14
	2.4.1 Techniques to do Segmentation	15

	2.4.2 Techniques to do Clustering	16	
	2.4.3 Techniques to Analyze Keywords Correlation	20	
Chapter 3:	Research Methodology		
3.1	Introduction		
3.2	Research Formulation Framework		
	3.2.1 Analysis	23	
	3.2.2 Design	23	
	3.2.3 Implementation	35	
	3.2.4 Testing	39	
	3.2.5 Documentation	39	
3.3	Hardware and Software Requirement	40	
	· · · ·		
Chapter 4:	Results and Discussion	41	
4.1	Introduction		
4.2	Experiment Results	43	
	4.2.1 Initialization Mode with Distance Measure	43	
	4.2.2 Number of Centroids	47	
4.3	Testing Result	50	
	and the second		
Chapter 5:	Conclusion and Future Research		
5.1	Introduction		
5.2	Constraints		
5.3	Conclusion		
5.4	Future Research		
References & Bibliographies 56			

Appendices	61